## ADITYA BIRLA CAPITAL LTD.

Registered Office: Indian Rayon Compound, Veraval, Gujarat 362 266. Branch Office: 12<sup>th</sup> floor, RTech Park, Goregoan East- 400 063

Contact Nos: - 1. Aditya Birla Capital Limited, Authorized Officer - 1) Mr. Apoorva Thomas Danthi - apoorva.danthi@adityabirlacapital.com, M. No. 9930909725 You may also visit nearest Branch or contact Aditya Birla Capital Limited 2) Mr. Jahirul Laskar : (Jahirul.Laskar@adityabirlacapital.com) M. No. +91 97060 03075, 3) Parneet Singh : (parneet.singh@adityabirlacapital.com) M. No. +91 97200 29337, 4) Mohit Sharma : mohit.Sharma15@adityabirlacapital.com - Mob. No. 9873913955 vendor- Kaushik- Mob.: 8130489933

E Mail : <<u>Accounts@ValueTrust.Org</u>>;

## <u>E-Auction Sale Notice</u> [See rule 7 of Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002]

Pursuant to taking possession of the secured asset mentioned hereunder by the Authorized Officer of Aditya Birla Capital Limited under the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (54 of 2002) for the recovery of amount due from borrower/s, offers/Bid are invited by the undersigned for purchase of individual floor of immovable property, as described hereunder, which is in the physical possession, on 'As Is Where Is Basis', 'As Is What Is Basis' and 'Whatever Is There Is Basis', Particulars of which are given below:

Borrower(s) / Co-Borrower(s)/	Demand Notice Date	Description of the	Total Loan Outstanding
Guarantor(s)	and Amount	Immovable property	
<ol> <li>M/S WELLMED BIOTECH THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR</li> <li>SNEH LATA GUPTA         <ul> <li>23 CITY PRIDE COMPLEX,</li> <li>CIVIL LINE ROORKEE</li> <li>HARIDWAR,</li> <li>PIRAN KALIYAR,</li> <li>UTTARAKHAND-247667</li> </ul> </li> <li>MRS. SNEH LATA GUPTA         <ul> <li>W/O JITENDRA KUMAR</li> <li>GUPTA</li> <li>FLAT NO B4 GOLDEN</li> <li>HOUSING,</li> <li>NEW ADARSH NAGAR,</li> <li>ROORKEE HARIDWAR,</li> <li>PIRAN KALIYAR-247667.</li> </ul> </li> </ol>	22-APRIL-2024 & RS. 35,92,498.71/- (THIRTY FIVE LACS NINETY TWO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINTY EIGHT AND SEVENTY ONE PAISE ONLY) due as on 12- APRIL - 2024	PROPERTY SCHEDULE –1 A PROPERTY 2 BHK FLAT NO. B-4, WITHOUT ROOF RIGHTS AT SECOND FLOOR, HAVING TOTAL AREA 910 SQ. FT. I.E 84.55 SQ.MT., SITUATED AT MOHALLA NEW AADARSH NAGAR, VILLAGE MALAKPUR LATIFPUR (WITHIN MUNICAP LIMITS ROORKEE) PARGANA & TEHSIL ROORKEE DISTRICT HARDWAR, HAVING ITS KHATA NO.443,KHASRA NO.276 & 277, BOUNDED & BUTTED IN	22-APRIL-2024 & RS. 35,92,498.71/- (THIRTY FIVE LACS NINETY TWO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINTY EIGHT AND SEVENTY ONE PAISE ONLY) due as on 12- APRIL - 2024

MOBILE :-       9997619737/997619737       EAST-BY PROPERTY SUNIL KUMAR         9997619737/997619737       JAIN         SHREVASCOEL2@GMAIL.COM       WEST- BY PROPERTY SUNIL KUMAR         ALSO AT-       JAIN THAN PASSAGE 22 FEET WIDE         MRS. SNEH LATA GUPTA       NORTH-BY PROPERTY SUNIL KUMAR         GUPTA       SOUTH- BY NALA         HOUSE NO CHHA 27/28       SOUTH- BY NALA         NAVEEN NAGAR,       MDA COLONY,         CHANDAUSI, MORADABAD,       UTTAR PRADESH-244001.         3.       MRS.DEEPALI GOEL         FLAT NO B4 GOLDEN       HOUSING,         NEW ADARSH NAGAR,       ROORKEE HARIDWAR,         PIRAN KALIVAR-247667.       PIRAN KALIVAR-247667.         MOBIL E- 7505512485       EMAIL IO-         SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM       A.         4.       M/S FRESH N FINE	
EMAIL:-     JAIN       SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM     WEST- BY PROPERTY SUNIL KUMAR       ALSO AT-     JAIN THAN PASSAGE 22 FEET WIDE       MRS. SNEH LATA GUPTA     NORTH- BY PROPERTY SUNIL KUMAR       GUPTA     NORTH- BY PROPERTY SUNIL KUMAR       GUPTA     SOUTH- BY NALA       HOUSE NO CHHA 27/28     SOUTH- BY NALA       NAVEEN NAGAR,     MDA COLONY,       CHANDAUSI,MORADABAD,     UTTAR PRADESH-244001.       3.     MRS.DEEPALI GOEL       FLAT NO B4 GOLDEN     HOUSING,       NEW ADARSH NAGAR,     PIRAN KALIVAR-247667.       MRAIL LD-     SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM       4.     M/S FRESH N FINE       HOMEMADE SOAP     HOUSING,	
SHREYASGOEL2@GMAILCOM     JAIN       ALSO AT-     JAIN THAN PASSAGE 22 FEET WIDE       MRS. SNEH LATA GUPTA     NORTH-BY PROPERTY SUNIL KUMAR       W/O JITENDRA KUMAR     JAIN       GUPTA     SOUTH- BY NALA       HOUSE NO CHHA 27/28     SOUTH- BY NALA       NAVEEN NAGAR,     SOUTH- BY NALA       MADA COLONY,     CHANDAUSI,MORADABAD,       UTTAR PRADESH-244001.     SOUTH- BY NALA       3.     MRS. DEEPALI GOEL       FLAT NO BA GOLDEN     HOUSING,       NEW ADARSH NAGAR,     ROORKEE HARIDWAR,       PIRAN KALIYAR-247667.     MOBILE- 7505515485       EMAIL ID-     SHREYASGOEL2@GMAILCOM       4.     M/S FRESH N FINE       HOMEMADE SOAPP     THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
ALSO AT- MRS. SNEH LATA GUPTA W/O JITENDRA KUMAR GUPTA HOUSE NO CHHA 27/28 NAVEEN NAGAR, MDA COLONY, CHANDAUSI,MORADABAD, UTTAR PRADESH-244001. 3. MRS.DEEPALI GOEL FLAT NO B4 GOLDEN HOUSING, NEW ADARSH NAGAR, ROORKEE HARIDWAR, PIRAN KALIVAR-247667. MOBILE - 7505515485 EMAIL ID- SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM 4. M/S FRESH N FINE HOWEMADE SOAP THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
MISS. SNEH LATA GUPTA W/O JITENDRA KUMAR GUPTA HOUSE NO CHHA 27/28 NAVEEN NAGAR, MDA COLONY, CHANDAUSI,MORADABAD, UTTAR PRADESH-244001. 3. MRS.DEEPALI GOEL FLAT NO B4 GOLDEN HOUSING, NEW ADARSH NAGAR, ROORKEE HARIDWAR, PIRAN KALIYAR-247667. MOBILE - 7505515485 EMAIL ID- SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM 4. M/S FRESH N FINE HOMEMADE SOAP THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
MRS. SNEH LATA GUPTA W/O JITENDRA KUMAR GUPTA HOUSE NO CHHA 27/28 NAVEEN NAGAR, MDA COLONY, CHANDAUSI, MORADABAD, UTTAR PRADESH-244001. 3. MRS.DEEPALI GOEL FLAT NO B4 GOLDEN HOUSING, NEW ADARSH NAGAR, ROORKEE HARIDWAR, PIRAN KALIYAR-247667. MOBILE - 7505515485 EMAIL ID- SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM 4. M/S FRESH N FINE HOMEMADE SOAP THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
W/O JITENDRA KUMAR W/O JITENDRA KUMAR GUPTA HOUSE NO CHHA 27/28 NAVEEN NAGAR, MDA COLONY, CHANDAUSI,MORADABAD, UTTAR PRADESH-244001. 3. MRS.DEEPALI GOEL FLAT NO B4 GOLDEN HOUSING, NEW ADARSH NAGAR, ROORKEE HARIDWAR, PIRAN KALIYAR-247667. MOBILE- 7505515485 EMAIL ID- SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM 4. M/S FRESH N FINE HOMEMADE SOAP THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
GUPTA HOUSE NO CHHA 27/28 NAVEEN NAGAR, MDA COLONV, CHANDAUSI,MORADABAD, UTTAR PRADESH-244001. 3. MRS.DEEPALI GOEL FLAT NO B4 GOLDEN HOUSING, NEW ADARSH NAGAR, ROORKEE HARIDWAR, PIRAN KALIYAR-247667. MOBILE- 7505515485 EMAIL ID- SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM 4. M/S FRESH N FINE HOMEMADE SOAP THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
HOUSE NO CHHA 27/28 NAVEEN NAGAR, MDA COLONY, CHANDAUSI,MORADABAD, UTTAR PRADESH-244001. 3. MRS.DEEPALI GOEL FLAT NO B4 GOLDEN HOUSING, NEW ADARSH NAGAR, ROORKEE HARIDWAR, PIRAN KALIYAR-247667. MOBILE-7505515485 EMAIL ID- SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM 4. M/S FRESH N FINE HOMEMADE SOAP THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
NAVEEN NAGAR, MDA COLONY, CHANDAUSI,MORADABAD, UTTAR PRADESH-244001. 3. MRS.DEEPALI GOEL FLAT NO B4 GOLDEN HOUSING, NEW ADARSH NAGAR, ROORKEE HARIDWAR, PIRAN KALIYAR-247667. MOBILE- 7505515485 EMAIL ID- SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM 4. M/S FRESH N FINE HOMEMADE SOAP THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
MDA COLONY, CHANDAUSI,MORADABAD, UTTAR PRADESH-244001. 3. MRS.DEEPALI GOEL FLAT NO B4 GOLDEN HOUSING, NEW ADARSH NAGAR, ROORKEE HARIDWAR, PIRAN KALIYAR-247667. MOBILE-7505515485 EMAIL ID- SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM 4. M/S FRESH N FINE HOMEMADE SOAP THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
CHANDAUSI, MORADABAD, UTTAR PRADESH-244001. 3. MRS.DEEPALI GOEL FLAT NO B4 GOLDEN HOUSING, NEW ADARSH NAGAR, ROORKEE HARIDWAR, PIRAN KALIYAR-247667. MOBILE- 7505515485 EMAIL ID- SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM 4. M/S FRESH N FINE HOMEMADE SOAP THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
UTTAR PRADESH-244001. 3. MRS.DEEPALI GOEL FLAT NO B4 GOLDEN HOUSING, NEW ADARSH NAGAR, ROORKEE HARIDWAR, PIRAN KALIYAR-247667. MOBILE- 7505515485 EMAIL ID- SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM 4. M/S FRESH N FINE HOMEMADE SOAP THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
3. MRS.DEEPALI GOEL         FLAT NO B4 GOLDEN         HOUSING,         NEW ADARSH NAGAR,         ROORKEE HARIDWAR,         PIRAN KALIYAR-247667.         MOBILE- 7505515485         EMAIL ID-         SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM         4. M/S FRESH N FINE         HOMEMADE SOAP         THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
FLAT NO B4 GOLDEN   HOUSING,   NEW ADARSH NAGAR,   ROORKEE HARIDWAR,   PIRAN KALIYAR-247667.   MOBILE- 7505515485   EMAIL ID-   SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM   4. M/S FRESH N FINE   HOMEMADE SOAP   THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
FLAT NO B4 GOLDEN   HOUSING,   NEW ADARSH NAGAR,   ROORKEE HARIDWAR,   PIRAN KALIYAR-247667.   MOBILE- 7505515485   EMAIL ID-   SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM   4. M/S FRESH N FINE   HOMEMADE SOAP   THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
HOUSING, NEW ADARSH NAGAR, ROORKEE HARIDWAR, PIRAN KALIYAR-247667. MOBILE- 7505515485 EMAIL ID- SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM 4. M/S FRESH N FINE HOMEMADE SOAP THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
NEW ADARSH NAGAR, ROORKEE HARIDWAR, PIRAN KALIYAR-247667. MOBILE- 7505515485 EMAIL ID- SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM 4. M/S FRESH N FINE HOMEMADE SOAP THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
ROORKEE HARIDWAR, PIRAN KALIYAR-247667. MOBILE- 7505515485 EMAIL ID- SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM 4. M/S FRESH N FINE HOMEMADE SOAP THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
PIRAN KALIYAR-247667. MOBILE- 7505515485 EMAIL ID- SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM 4. M/S FRESH N FINE HOMEMADE SOAP THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
MOBILE- 7505515485 EMAIL ID- SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM 4. M/S FRESH N FINE HOMEMADE SOAP THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
EMAIL ID- SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM 4. M/S FRESH N FINE HOMEMADE SOAP THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
SHREYASGOEL2@GMAIL.COM  4. M/S FRESH N FINE HOMEMADE SOAP THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
4. M/S FRESH N FINE HOMEMADE SOAP THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
HOMEMADE SOAP THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
HOMEMADE SOAP THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR	
DEEPALI GOEL	
FLAT NO B4 GOLDEN	
HOUSING,	
NEW ADARSH NAGAR,	
ROORKEE HARIDWAR,	
PIRAN KALIYAR-247667.	
5. MR.VIPUL GOYAL	
FLAT NO B4 GOLDEN HOUSING,	
NEW ADARSH NAGAR,	
ROORKEE HARIDWAR,	
PIRAN KALIYAR-247667.	

	MOBILE-					
	9997619737/9897809559					
he reserve price and La	ast date of receipt of EMD aga	inst such flat of the aforesai	id mortgaged	property are a	as follows:-	
			-		7	
<b>Reserve Price</b>	<b>Details of Properties</b>	EMD Amount	Last Date f	or EMD		
Rs 30,02,000/-	PROPERTY SCHEDULE –1	Rs. 3,02,000/- (Rupees	28 <sup>th</sup> May 20	25		
(Rupees Thirty Lacs		Three lacs and Two				
and Two Thousand	A PROPERTY 2 BHK FLAT NO.	Thousand Only)				
only)	B-4, WITHOUT ROOF					
	RIGHTS AT SECOND FLOOR,					
	HAVING TOTAL AREA 910					
	SQ. FT. I.E 84.55 SQ.MT.,					
	SITUATED AT MOHALLA					
	NEW AADARSH NAGAR,					
	VILLAGE MALAKPUR					
	LATIFPUR (WITHIN					
	MUNICAP LIMITS ROORKEE)					
	PARGANA & TEHSIL					
	ROORKEE DISTRICT					
	HARDWAR, HAVING ITS					
	KHATA NO.443,KHASRA					
	NO.276 & 277, BOUNDED &					
	BUTTED IN					

KUI WE KUI PAS	ST-BY PROPERTY SUNIL MAR JAIN ST- BY PROPERTY SUNIL MAR JAIN THAN SSAGE 22 FEET WIDE RTH-BY PROPERTY		
	NIL KUMAR JAIN JTH- BY NALA		

## The Terms and Conditions of the E-Auction are as under:

- 1. E-Auction is being held on "AS IS WHERE IS BASIS", "AS IS WHAT IS BASIS", and "WHATEVER IS THERE IS BASIS" and will be conducted "Online". The Auction will be conducted through the ABCL approved online auction service provider "BID AUCTION"
- 2. Last Date of Submission of Bid/Offer in the prescribed tender forms along with EMD and KYC is 28-MAY- 2025 up to 05:00 PM at the Branch Office address mentioned herein above. Bid Form that are not filled up or Bids received beyond last date will be considered as invalid Bid and shall accordingly be rejected. No interest shall be paid on the EMD.
- 3. Date of E-Auction for Property is 29- MAY -2025 at the web portal https://BidDeal.in\_from 11:00 AM to 1:00 PM with unlimited extensions of 5 Minutes each.
- 4. The Bid/offer will be opened in the presence of the Authorized Officer.
- 5. Date of Inspection of the Immovable Property can be done by requesting in advance to Authorized Officer between 12.00 PM to 04.00 PM.
- 6. The online bidder hereby agrees that once he/she has formally registered a qualified Bid before authorized officer will have to express their interest to participate through the E-auction bidding platform, by submitting this document. It shall be the tenderer's/online bidder's sole responsibility to procure his/her login id and password from auction service provider
- 7. Further interest will be charged as applicable, as per the Loan Agreement on the amount outstanding in the notice and incidental expenses, costs, etc., is due and payable till its realization.
- 8. The notice is hereby given to the Borrower/s, Mortgager and Guarantor/s they can bring the intending buyers/purchasers for purchasing the immovable property as described herein above, as per the particulars of terms and Conditions of Sale.
- 9. The Borrower(s)/Co-Borrower(s)/Guarantor(s) have been given <u>15 DAYS SALE NOTICE UNDER THE SARFAESI ACT, 2002</u> (as per the revised guidelines in the Gazette if India notification dated 03/11/2016) to pay the outstanding amount before date of Auction publication failing which the immovable property will be auctioned and balance, if any, will be recovered with interest and costs.
- 10. The detail terms and conditions of the auction sale are incorporated in the prescribed tender form. Tender forms are available at the above mentioned Zonal/Branch office.
- 11. The immovable property will be sold to the highest tenderer/Bidder in E- Auction. The Authorized Officer reserves the absolute discretion to allow inter se bidding with minimum Bid increment amount. The Property as mentioned will not be sold below Reserve Price.
- 12. On the auction date or any day thereafter, when ABCL confirms the sale, the purchaser will be required to pay immediately, a deposit of 25% (twenty-five percent) [less earnest money deposit] of the purchase price with the undersigned. The balance amount of the purchase price shall be paid by the purchaser to the undersigned on or before the fifteenth day of confirmation of the sale of the said flats or such extended period as may be agreed upon in writing between the parties. On receipt of the sale price in full, **ABCL**/ shall be issuing a sale certificate in terms of Rule 9(6) of the Security Interest (Enforcement Rule), 2002 in favour of the purchaser and would handover the possession of the property to the purchaser.

13.	If the intending purchaser does not pay the balance of the purchase price in the manner and within the time provided herein above by the authorized officer or in other respect failed to perform these
	conditions or any of the terms, the undersigned authorized officer, shall be at the liberty to forfeit the earnest money and proceed for sale of the said immovable property as described in the schedule
	by public auction and subject to such conditions and in such manner, in all respects, as the authorized officer shall think fit and proper.
14.	The Tenderer(s) / Offerer(s) / Prospective Bidder(s) / Purchaser(s) are hereby notified that the secured asset will be sold with the Encumbrances and dues payable to Statutory Authority (if any) and are
	also requested, in their own interest, to satisfy himself / themselves/ itself with regard to the above and other relevant details pertaining to the above mentioned secured asset before submitting the
	tenders.
15.	Aditya Birla Capital Ltd is not responsible for any liabilities whatsoever pending upon the property as mentioned above. The Property shall be auctioned on 'As Is Where Is Basis', 'As Is What Is Basis'
	and 'Whatever Is There Is Basis'.
16.	The Total Loan Outstanding amount is not the loan foreclosure amount. All other charges (if any) shall be calculated at the time of closure of the loan.
17.	The Demand Draft Should be made in favor of 'Aditya Birla Capital Limited'.
18.	Wherever applicable, its responsibility of auction purchaser to deduct Tax at Source (TDS ) @ 1% of the total sale consideration on behalf of the resident owner on the transfer of immovable property
	having consideration equal to ₹ 50 lacs and above and deposit the same with appropriate authority u/s 194 IA of Income Tax act.
	For further details, contact the Authorized Officer, at the above mentioned Office address.

Date : - 26. 05.2025

Place: -

Mr. Apoorva Danthi (Authorized Officer) For Aditya Birla Capital Limited

SD/-